
 

South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
agenda 
Date: Tuesday 25 July 2023 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King George V Road, 
Amersham HP6 5AW 

Membership: 

T Egleton (Chairman), D Anthony, M Bracken, S Chhokar, P Griffin, G Hollis (Vice-Chairman), 
Dr W Matthews, G Sandy and A Wheelhouse 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Legal & Democratic Service 
Director at monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Public Speaking 

If you have any queries concerning public speaking at Planning Committee meetings, 
including registering your intention to speak, please speak to a member of the Planning 
team – planning.cdc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 01494 732950. Please refer to the Guide to 
Public Speaking at Planning Committee here. 

  

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
mailto:planning.cdc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13577


Agenda Item 
 

Page No 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
    
2 Declarations of Interest  
    
3 Minutes 3 - 4 
 To note the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2023. 

 
 

 
Planning Applications 
  
4 PL/22/3562/FA - Boveney Court Farm, Boveney Road, Dorney, 

Buckinghamshire, SL4 6QG 
5 - 60 

    
5 PL/22/3993/FA - Dukes Kiln Farm, Windsor Road, Gerrards Cross, 

Buckinghamshire 
61 - 88 

    
6 Date of Next Meeting  
 Tuesday 22 August 2023 at 2.30pm 

 
 

 
7 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required)  
 To confirm members’ availability to undertake site visits on 21 August 

2023, if required 
 

 

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Liz Hornby on 01494 421261, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



 

 

South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Tuesday 27 June 2023 in Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King George V 
Road, Amersham HP6 5AW, commencing at 2.30 pm and concluding at 2.57 pm. 

Members present 

T Egleton, D Anthony, M Bracken, S Chhokar, P Griffin, G Hollis, Dr W Matthews and 
A Wheelhouse 

Others in attendance 

L Hornby, R Regan, B Robinson, K Sharma and K Stubbs 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Apologies for Absence 
 There were none. 

  
2 Declarations of Interest 
 There were none.  

  
3 Minutes 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2023 were agreed as an accurate 

record.  
  

4 PL/23/0768/FA - The Stoke Poges School, Rogers Lane, Stoke Poges, 
Buckinghamshire, SL2 4LN 

 Extension of rubber mulch surfacing on school field.  
  
Members voted unanimously in favour of the motion to grant conditional 
permission subject to an amendment to Condition 2 as follows: 
  

2.      The materials to be used in the construction of the finishing surfaces of the 
development hereby permitted shall be as per the details on the application 
form. 
Reason: To safeguard the visual amenities of the area. (Policy GB1 and EP3 of 
the South Bucks District Local Plan (adopted March 1999) refers.) 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

It was proposed by Councillor T Egleton and seconded by Councillor W Matthews. 
  
            Resolved: that the application be approved subject to the amendment to 

Condition 2 as laid out above.  
  

5 PL/23/1174/FA - Walters Court, 811 Bath Road, Burnham, Buckinghamshire, SL6 
0PR 

 Two-storey demountable building comprising 12 apartments (3 x one bed and 9 x 
two bed)(use Class C3) to provide interim residential accommodation to homeless 
households with associated car parking, private and shared amenity space, 
landscaping and other ancillary works (a further temporary permission for a period 
of 5 years is sought). 
  
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
  
Members voted unanimously in favour of the motion to grant conditional 
permission subject to the addition of an Informative reminding the applicant of their 
responsibility to comply with the requirements of Condition 1.  
  
The Committee also agreed that the decision be sent direct to the Cabinet Member 
for Finance & Resources with comments from the Chairman expressing that sites for 
permanent social housing were needed within this area.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor T Egleton and seconded by Councillor S Chhokar. 
  
          Resolved: that the application be granted conditional permission subject to 

the points above.  
  

6 Date of Next Meeting 
 Tuesday 25 July 2023 at 2.30pm. 

  
7   

Page 4



 

Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
Report to South Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: PL/22/3562/FA 

Proposal: Demolition of open sided barn; conversion, alteration and change of use 
of existing buildings to Use Class C3 to provide 7 residential units and 
construction of 5 new residential units; hard and soft landscaping, 
attenuation pond, bin and cycle stores, car parking, infrastructure and 
associated works. 

 

Site location: Boveney Court Farm 
 Boveney Road 
 Dorney 
 Buckinghamshire  
 SL4 6QG 

 

Applicant: Eton College 

Case Officer: Richard Regan 

Ward affected: Cliveden 

Parish-Town Council: Dorney Parish Council 

Valid date: 7 November 2022 

Determination date: 30 June 2023 

Recommendation: Defer and delegate the application to the Director of Planning and 
Environment to GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions 
set out in this report and any others which he considers appropriate and 
the satisfactory completion of a Planning Obligation to secure a financial 
contribution towards Affordable Housing, or to refuse planning 
permission if the Planning Obligation cannot be completed for the 
appropriate reasons relating to the lack of affordable housing. 

 
1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 This application seeks planning permission for the redevelopment of the site to provide 12 
residential dwellings.  

1.2 The proposed development would meet the exceptions for development within the Green 
Belt, as set out in the NPPF, by virtue of it constituting the redevelopment of previously 
developed land which would not have a substantial impact on the openness of the Green 
Belt.  Given this and the fact that it will be providing a contribution towards affordable 
housing, the proposal would meet the exceptions for development in the Green Belt, as set 
out in para. 149’g’ of the NPPF, and therefore does not constitute inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


1.3 It is considered that there are no policies that protect areas or assets of particular 
importance, that provide a clear reason for refusing the development proposed and there 
are no adverse effects of the proposal that would significantly and demonstrably outweigh 
the benefits. 

1.4 It is considered that the proposal would provide for a sustainable form of development that 
meets the requirements of the NPPF and relevant Development Plan policies. 

1.5 The application has been referred for determination by the South Area Planning Committee 
following it being called in by Cllrs Sandy, Kelly and Ashman. 

1.6 Delegate the application to the Director of Planning and Environment to GRANT planning 
permission subject to the conditions set out in this report and any others which he 
considers appropriate and the satisfactory prior completion of a Legal Agreement relating 
to securing a financial contribution towards Affordable Housing. If the Legal Agreement 
cannot be completed the application be refused for such reasons as considered 
appropriate. 

2.0 Description of Proposed Development 
2.1 The application seeks planning permission for the demolition of the open sided barn; 

conversion, alteration and change of use of the existing buildings to Use Class C3 to provide 
7 residential units and construction of 5 new residential units; together with hard and soft 
landscaping, attenuation pond, bin and cycle stores, car parking, infrastructure and 
associated works. 

2.2 The application site is located within the Parish of Dorney, and within the collection of 
buildings that lie within the area known as Boveney.  It is accessed via Boveney Road, and 
lies within the Green Belt, and partly within a Conservation Area.  The site was historically 
an agricultural in nature, but its most recent use has been for B8 storage purposes.  The 
site is currently unoccupied. 

2.3 The site consists of a collection of buildings, one of which is a Grade II listed building. The 
site lies within national Flood Zones 2 and 3, and Strategic flood zone 3a. 

2.4 The existing open sided barn would be demolished as part of the proposals, with the 
remaining buildings to be retained and converted into residential dwellings.  A total of 5 
new dwellings would be erected, a pair of semis and a terrace of 3. 

2.5 The application is accompanied by: 

a) Design and Access statement 
b) Planning Statement 
c) Archaeological Desk-based assessment 
d) Market Report 
e) Timber Frame Survey Report 
f) Ecological Impact Assessment 
g) Energy and Sustainability statement 
h) Flood Risk Assessment 
i) Heritage statement 
j) Landscape Visual Impact Assessment 
k) Ground Condition Assessment 
l) Sequential and Exceptions Test 
m) Statement of Community Involvement 
n) Surface Water Drainage Strategy 
o) Transport Statement 

Page 6



p) Tree Report 
q) Utilities Assessment 
r) Affordable Housing Statement 
s) Viability Assessment Report 

 
3.0 Relevant Planning History 

Relevant planning history for the site:  
        

PL/19/4124/EU – Granted - 1 May 2020 - Certificate of Lawfulness for existing: storage use (Use 
Class B8) of outbuildings and barns at Boveney Court Farm 
 
PL/21/1884/HB – Conditional Consent - 23 June 2023 - Listed building consent for removal of the 
existing decayed timber sole plate, the installation of a new oak sole plate, the repair, 
strengthening and replacement of the timber and the roof, the installation of rainwater goods, 
the removal and replacement of weatherboarding, the removal and repair of the brick infill 
panels and other associated repair works. 

         
PL/22/3563/HB – Pending consideration - Listed building consent for demolition of open sided 
barn; conversion, alteration and change of use of existing buildings to Use Class C3 to provide 7 
residential units and construction of 5 new residential units; hard and soft landscaping, 
attenuation pond, bin and cycle stores, car parking, infrastructure and associated works. 

     
4.0 Summary of Representations 

Letters of objection have been received from 4 separate households regarding the proposed 
development.   

The Parish Council have raised objections to the proposals on a number of grounds including 
Green Belt, Highways, Flood Risk, Neighbouring Amenity and Conservation Area.  

A summary of consultation responses and representations made on the application can be 
viewed in Appendix A 

5.0 Policy Considerati
[...]
8 However, in this instance, the proposal includes the provision of a contribution towards 
affordable housing, in the form of a financial contribution equivalent to 2.5 dwellings.  
Given this, it is considered that the proposal can be assessed against the second bullet point 
of para.149 of the NPPF, which sets out that the redevelopment of previously development 
land is acceptable provided that it would not cause substantial harm to the openness of 
the Green Belt and would contribute to meeting an identified affordable housing need in 
the area of the local planning authority. 

5.9 The proposal would be contributing towards the Councils identified affordable housing 
need, and whilst it has been acknowledged that the proposal would cause harm to the 
openness of the Green Belt, the level of harm is considered to only be moderate, and as 
such, would not cause substantial harm.  As such, provided that a legal agreement is 
completed which secures the affordable housing contribution set out above, it is 
considered that the proposal meets the exception for development within the Green Belt 
as set out at para. 149 of the NPPF, and therefore does not constitute inappropriate within 
the Green Belt. 

Affordable Housing and Housing Mix 
 Core Strategy Policies: 

CP1 (Housing Provision and Delivery) 
CP2 (Housing Type and Size) 
CP3 (Affordable Housing) 

5.10 Policy CP3 of the Core Strategy sets out the Councils affordable housing requirements.  It 
requires that schemes of 5 or more units, or on sites of 0.16ha and above, where there is a 
net gain in the number of dwellings, must provide 40% of the proposed units as affordable 
housing unless it is clearly demonstrated that this is not economically viable.  If this is the 
case, then it would be for the applicant to demonstrate and justify this, providing a viability 
assessment setting out what they consider to be a more appropriate amount or justifying 
zero provision. In addition to this, policy CP3 advises
[...]
n of a Planning Obligation to secure a financial contribution towards 
Affordable Housing. If the Legal Agreement cannot be completed the application be refused for such 
reasons as the Director of Planning and Environment considers appropriate. 
 
Subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the expiration 

of three years beginning from the date of this decision notice.  (SS01) 
Reason: To comply with the provisions of Section 91(1) (a) of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 (or any statutory amendment or re-enactment thereof).  

 
2. Prior to any works above ground floor slab level, a detailed schedule of works and materials to 

be used to for the development shall be submitted and approved in writing.  The details to be 
submitted shall include the following: 

a) Elevational materials to be used on existing and proposed buildings; 
b) Matching brick bond to plinth of listed building and mortar mix; 
c) All internal and external new joinery details (doors and windows) at an appropriate scale, 

including sections and glazing bars; 
d) Details of contemporary glass framing system; 
e) Details of insulation to be provided for listed building and curtilage listed buildings; 
f) Metal rainwater goods; 
g) Details of roof lights and lanterns 
h) Details of hardsurfacing to be used throughout the site 

 The works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
 Reason: To ensure that the development is not detrimental to the character, appearance or 

interest of the existing buildings, including the Listed Building, as well as the Conservation Area 
and locality in general.   (Policies C1, C6, EP3, and H9 of the South Bucks District Local Plan 
(adopted March 1999) and policy CP8 of the South Bucks District Core Strategy (adopted 
February 2011) refers.) 

 
3. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the arboricultural method 

statement submitted and app
[...]
isions at property.  
Residents to present their waste and recycling at the property boundary. All collections to take place 
in accordance with Council policies.  
 
The property developer is required to complete a 'Request Waste Assessment for New 
Development'. This form should be completed at least 6 weeks prior to the first date of occupation. 
This allows time for invoice to be raised and waste containers to be ordered and delivered ready in 
time for the new occupants. 
 
Housing Officer: 
Thank you for requesting comments on affordable housing.  
 
This application falls within the South Bucks Local Plan area and also the Dorney Neighbourhood 
Plan area. Attention should be paid to the relevant policies with reference to the South Bucks Core 
Strategy and the Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document.  
 
Number and tenure of affordable homes  
The current South Bucks Affordable Housing Supplementary Document (SPD) states that at least 
40% of all dwellings in schemes of 5 units and above (gross), or on sites of 0.16 hectares and above 
(where there is a net gain in the number of dwellings) should be affordable, unless it is clearly 
demonstrated that this is not economically viable.  
 
Within a scheme of twelve homes, we would usually expect a total of five homes to be affordable. 
A minimum of 25% of affordable homes are required to be First Homes, and the Buckinghamshire 
Housing and Development Needs Assessment (HEDNA) recommends that the remaining 75% 
consists of 80% affordable housing for rent and 20% intermediate tenure (including other low cost 
home ownership options). The onsite provision of five affordable homes would consist of the 
following: 
•  1 First Homes  
•  3 Affordable homes for rent 
•  1 Intermediate (including other low cost home ownership options).  
Shared ownership is the preferred intermediate tenure. Further details of First Homes (constituting 
25% of the affordable dwellings overall), including the discount and loca
[...]
n Package of £280,000  
 
1.13 Overall, our appraisal generates deficit of -£90,000 which is nominal overall, equating to 1% on 
GDV. It is therefore an effectively breakeven viability position.  
 
1.14 We would therefore recommend acceptance of the £280,000 package, of which any money 
not used for S106 contributions could be provided towards affordable housing.  
 
1.15 We also recommend that the scheme is subject to review mechanisms. 
 
 

Page 57



Representations 
Objections have been raised by 5 separate sources.  Concerns raised include the following: 

• Misleading information; 
• Impact on Green Belt; 
• Highway implications; 
• Damage to Road; 
• Impact on Conservation Area; 
• Flood Risk; 
• Light Pollution; 
• Impact on ecology; 
• Noise, disturbance and odour; 
• Overlooking and loss of privacy; 
• No notice put up; 
• Loss of employment; 
• Out of scale and character; 
• Contrary to Dorney Parish Plan; 
• Inappropriate site for dwellings; 
• Lack of parking; 

 
 

Page 58



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 

 
 
Do not scale – this map is indicative only 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA 
Licence Number 100023578 

Page 59

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 
 
 

Report to South Area Planning Committee 
Application Number: PL/22/3993/FA 

Proposal: Conversion of agricultural building into dwellinghouse including 
external and internal alterations, alterations to access, entrance gate 
and associated boundary fencing, and laying of hardstanding 

 

Site location: Dukes Kiln Farm 
 Windsor Road 
 Gerrards Cross 
 Buckinghamshire,   

 

Applicant: The STEM Property Group Ltd 

Case Officer: Ian Severn 

Ward affected: Denham 

Parish-Town Council: Fulmer Parish Council 

Valid date: 17 November 2022 

Determination date: 28 July 2023 

Recommendation: Defer and delegate the application to the Director of Planning and 
Environment to GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions 
set out in this report and any others which he considers appropriate and 
the satisfactory completion of a Planning Obligation to secure a SAMMs 
payment for the Burnham Beeches Special Area of Conservation, or to 
refuse planning permission if a satisfactory Planning Obligation cannot 
be completed for the appropriate reasons relating to the impacts on 
Burnham Beeches Special Area of Conservation. 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 The application proposes the conversion of an existing unused agricultural building for 
use as a dwellinghouse. An extension to form a ‘winter garden’ also forms part of the 
proposal, along with boundary treatment and hardstanding.  

1.2 The application has been called before the Planning Committee for determination by 
Councillors Hollis and Chhokar. Councillor Bass had also requested that the proposal be 
determined by the Planning Committee. 

1.3 The recommendation from Officers is that this application be granted planning 
permission subject to appropriate conditions and informatives, and the completion of a 
Planning Obligation to secure a financial contribution towards Burnham Beeches 
mitigation. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 5

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 The application site comprises an existing disused agricultural building set within open 
land. The application site restricts the area proposed for residential amenity. 

2.2 The application site is located on the South East side of Windsor Road, Gerrards Cross. 
It is located opposite the residential properties of Tranquillity and Tranquillity Cottage. 
A row of terraced dwellings known as Dukes Kiln Cottages lie to north of the applica
[...]
ld significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits. 

6.7 Taking all of the above into account it is considered that the proposal would provide for 
a sustainable form of development that meets the requirements of the NPPF and 
relevant Development Plan policies. 

Page 68



6.8 It is considered that a fair and reasonable balance would be struck between the interests 
of the community and the human rights of the individuals concerned in the event 
planning permission being granted in this instance. 

6.9 The following recommendation is made having regard to the above and also to the 
content of the Human Rights Act 1998. 

7.0 Working with the applicant / agent 

7.1 In accordance with Section 4 of the NPPF (2021) the Council approach decision-taking in 
a positive and creative way taking a proactive approach to development proposals 
focused on solutions and work proactively with applicants to secure developments. 
 

7.2 The Council work with the applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner by 
offering a pre-application advice service, and as appropriate updating 
applications/agents of any issues that may arise in the processing of their application. 

7.3 In this instance: 

• The applicant was provided the opportunity to submit amendments and 
supplementary information to the address concerns raised. 

• The application was considered by the Planning Committee where the 
applicant/agent had the opportunity to speak to the committee and promote the 
application.  

 
Recommendation:  
 
Defer and delegate the application to the Director of Planning and Environment to GRANT planning 
permission subject to the conditions set out in this report and any others which he considers 
appropriate and the satisfactory completion of a Planning Obligation to secure a SAMMs payment 
for the Burnham Beeches Special Area of Conservation, or to refuse planning permission if a 
satisfactory Planning Obligation cannot be completed for the appropriate reasons relati
[...]
ecting (representations from 3 addresses received in relation to plans as  originally 
submitted and following amended plans – all summarised below) 

- Green Belt impact / No ‘very special circumstances’ 
- No local desire or need for a dwelling 
- Insufficient / incorrect information (ecology report photographs are not recent; highways 

report may not be accurate) 
- Recent appeal dismissed on grounds of highway safety 
- Trees have been removed near to entrance point 
- Additional planting along front boundary would impair visibility 
- Not in keeping with locality 
- Hardstanding and boundary treatment already undertaken 
- Wildlife impact 
- No community benefit 
- Encroachment onto neighbouring land (Officer Note: Comment received prior to receipt of 

amended plans which address the site boundary, the applicant has confirmed that all of the 
application site is in their ownership.) 

 

Officer note: Some representations comment on land outside of the application site but within the 
blue line area delineating land within the same ownership but not subject to the application. As 
this land does not form part of any decision, these comments cannot be taken into account.  

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 

 

Page 83

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
APPENDIX C: 

Appropriate Assessment 
Application Ref. PL/22/3993/FA 

Proposal: Conversion of agricultural building into dwellinghouse including external 
and internal alterations, alterations to access, entrance gate and associated 

boundary fencing, and laying of hardstanding 
 
Summary 
Buckinghamshire Council, as Local Planning Authority, has carried out a Habitats Regulations 
Assessment (HRA) for net new homes in proximity to the Burnham Beeches Special Area of 
Conservation (BB SAC)i. The HRA screened in recreational disturbance from net new homes as 
having a likely significant effect on the integrity of the conservation purpo
[...]
 accordance with the SAC mitigation requirements.   
If the applicant does not agree with the above mitigation and enter into a Unilateral Undertaking 
to secure the mitigation, then the application must be refused using the following reason for 
refusal.  
 
5. Reasons for Refusal 
The occupants of the proposal would add to the recreational disturbance of the Burnham 
Beeches Special Area of Conservation as the proposal would not contribute satisfactorily to 
mitigate its impacts in this respect.  In the absence of a legal obligation to secure suitable 
strategic access management and monitoring, to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority, 
the proposal would be contrary to the findings of the appropriate assessment. 
 

 
i https://www.chiltern.gov.uk/article/10331/Chiltern-and-South-Bucks-Local-Plan-Submission-Documents 
ii https://www.chiltern.gov.uk/article/10331/Chiltern-and-South-Bucks-Local-Plan-Submission-Documents 

Page 87

https://www.chiltern.gov.uk/article/10331/Chiltern-and-South-Bucks-Local-Plan-Submission-Documents
https://www.chiltern.gov.uk/article/10331/Chiltern-and-South-Bucks-Local-Plan-Submission-Documents


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee agenda
	Membership:
	Webcasting notice


	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item



	4 PL/22/3562/FA - Boveney Court Farm, Boveney Road, Dorney, Buckinghamshire, SL4 6QG
	PL223562FA - Boveney Court AppxB

	5 PL/22/3993/FA - Dukes Kiln Farm, Windsor Road, Gerrards Cross, Buckinghamshire
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Summary of Representations
	5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	6.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	7.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	PL229339FA - Dukes Kiln Farm AppxB
	PL223993FA - Dukes Kiln Farm AppxC




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Tuesday 25 July 2023 in Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King George V 
Road, Amersham HP6 5AW, commencing at 2.30 pm and concluding at 5.10 pm. 

Members present 

T Egleton, D Anthony, M Bracken, S Chhokar, P Griffin, Dr W Matthews, G Sandy and 
A Wheelhouse 

Others in attendance 

B Dadi, R Regan, B Robinson and I Severn 

Apologies 

G Hollis 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Declarations of Interest 
 There were none. 

  
2 Minutes 
 The minutes of the meeting held on the 27 June were agreed as an accurate record.  

  
3 PL/22/3562/FA - Boveney Court Farm, Boveney Road, Dorney, Buckinghamshire, 

SL4 6QG 
 Demolition of open sided barn; conversion, alteration and change of use of existing 

buildings to Use Class C3 to provide 7 residential units and construction of 5 new 
residential units; hard and soft landscaping, attenuation pond, bin and cycle stores, 
car parking, infrastructure and associated works.  
  
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
  
Members noted the Update.  
  
After a full debate Members voted in favour of the motion to refuse the application 
on the following grounds: 



 

 

  
1.   The application site is located within the Metropolitan Green Belt wherein there 

is a general presumption against inappropriate development except in very 
special circumstances. The proposed development, by virtue of the increase in 
built form on the site, the increase in the number of buildings, and the bulk and 
massing of the new buildings, would cause substantial harm to the openness of 
the Green Belt spatially and visually, including when viewed from across the 
adjacent fields.  The proposed development therefore fails to meet any of the 
exceptions for development allowed in the Green Belt, and as such constitutes 
inappropriate development within the Green Belt, which by definition is 
harmful. Harm is therefore caused to the Green Belt by virtue of its 
inappropriateness, and substantial reduction in its openness.  The NPPF sets out 
that substantial weight should be given to any harm to the Green Belt.  No very 
special circumstances have been advanced that clearly outweigh the harm that 
would be caused to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness and a 
reduction in openness. As such the proposal is contrary to policy GB1 of the South 
Bucks District Local Plan (adopted March 1999) and section 13 (Protecting Green 
Belt Land) of the NPPF. 

  
2.   The application site predominantly falls within the Boveney Conservation Area. 

The Boveney Conservation Area Document notes that Boveney has a tranquil 
rural character and seems to be almost untouched by the development that has 
spoilt similar settlements. Furthermore, it highlights that the hamlet has a rural, 
low density character which is worthy of preservation. The size of the proposed 
development, including the number of dwellings and its overall density, would be 
out of character within the context of the rural, low density character of the 
existing hamlet and it would therefore fail to preserve or enhance the character 
and appearance of the Boveney Conservation Area. The public benefits of the 
scheme do not outweigh the harm that would be caused to the conservation 
area.  As such, the proposal is contrary to policies EP3, and C1 of the South Bucks 
District Local Plan (adopted March 1999), CP8 of the South Bucks Core Strategy 
(adopted February 2011), and the provisions of the NPPF. 

  
3.   The NPPF seeks the provision of affordable housing provision on residential 

development where 10 or more homes will be provided.  Core Policy 3 of the 
South Bucks District Core Strategy (2011) seeks to secure at least 40% of a 
development to be provided in the form of units of affordable accommodation, 
unless it is clearly demonstrated that this is not economically viable. In the 
absence of a suitable legal agreement to secure an appropriate affordable 
housing contribution, the proposal would be contrary to the aims of the NPPF 
and Core Policy 3 of the South Bucks District Council Core Strategy (2011). 

  
Speaking on behalf of Dorney Parish Council: Cllr J Dax 
Speaking in objection: Mr W Dax 
Speaking as the agent on behalf of the applicant: Ms E Andrews 
  
It was proposed by Councillor G Sandy and seconded by Councillor S Chhokar.  



 

 

  
            Resolved: that the application be refused on the grounds as laid out above.  
  

4 PL/22/3993/FA - Dukes Kiln Farm, Windsor Road, Gerrards Cross, Buckinghamshire 
 Conversion of agricultural building into dwellinghouse including external and 

internal alterations, alterations to access, entrance gate and associated boundary 
fencing and laying of hardstanding.  
  
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
  
Members noted the Update including the replacement of Condition 7 with two 
alternative conditions relating to tree protection during the duration of works. 
  
Members voted in favour of the motion, in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation, to defer and delegate the application to the Director of Planning 
and Environment to grant planning permission subject to the conditions set out in 
this report and any others which he considers appropriate and the satisfactory 
completion of a Planning Obligation to secure a SAMMs payment for the Burnham 
Beeches Special Area of Conservation, and subject to an additional condition relating 
to hardstanding materials to be agreed with the Chairman prior to commencement. 
Or to refuse planning permission if a satisfactory Planning Obligation cannot be 
completed for the appropriate reasons relating to the impacts on Burnham Beeches 
Special Area of Conservation. 
  
Speaking in objection: Mr C Costello 
Speaking in support: Mr M Wickham 
Speaking as the agent for the applicant: Mr R Turnbull 
  
It was proposed by Councillor M Bracken and seconded by Councillor R Griffin. 
  
            Resolved: that the application be deferred and delegated to the Director of 

Planning and Environment subject to the above.  
  

5 Date of Next Meeting 
 Tuesday 22 August 2023 at 2.30pm 

  
6 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 

  


	South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


